XIII of the Companies Act, 1956 and Article 118 of the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. Govind Sharan Verma,
Director, be and is hereby appointed as Managing Director for a period of five years with effect from 01.08.2010 on the
following terms and conditions:

REMUNERATION

(A) Basic Salary: Rs. 17,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Thousand Only) per month.

(B) Perquisites and allowances:

In addition to the basic salary, Mr. Govind Sharan Verma, Managing Director, shall also be entitled to:

i) House Rent Allowance : Rs. 8,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Thousand Only) per month,

ii) Special Allowance :